
June 17, 1949 

That parcel of ground that lies between Blocks 2 and 3, in Lynn Lane 
Estates Addition, being a subdivision of a part of the NEs of Section 
11, Township 19 North, Range 14 East, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, according 
to the recorded plat thereof, 

said road to be vacated, being a strip of land approximately 70 feet wide, and approx-~ 
imately 850 feet long, and running diagonally in a Northwesterly and Southeasterly 
direction, and situated in the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of said 
Section 11, the Northerly terminal thereof being located on East Eleventh Street, and 
the Southerly terminal thereof being located on the East Section line of said Section 11. 

And said Board of County Commissioners being fully advised in the premises, finds: 
That the allegations of said petition are true; that said petition is signed by more than 
twelve free holders residing in the vicinity of said road, and is in all respects 
sufficient; That said J. R. Foresman, one of the petitioners, has filed hig bond herein, 
conditioned as required by law; that due and legal notice of this hearing has been given 
to the public, for more than twenty days by advertisement in the Tulsa Daily Legal News, 
the official County Paper of Tulsa County, Oklahoma, and that more than six days notice 
in writing has been caused.to be given by J. R. Foresman, one of the petitioners, to 
Gladys H. Foresman, J. R. Foresman, Ray C. Holloway, Lynn Lane School District No. l. 
Joe Croney, Pauline Croney, Jack Brown, Mary Brown, Roger Williams, Dovey Williams, and 
Joe Schumann, Lynn Lane School District No. 1., being served by personal service upon 
J. J. Sheets, D. Blankenship, and J. R. McChesney, said persons being all of the 
members of the Board of Trustees of said School District, said persons go personally 
notified by all of the owners through whose land said road goes, a copy of which said 
notice together with proof of publication and proof of service thereof have been duly 
filed herein, with the County Clerk of Tulsa County, Oklahoma; that said land upon 
which said road is located, is outside of the City of Tulsa, Oklahoma, and is no 
part of any plat or addition to the City of Tulsa; that said road has never been used 
by the public as a road or highway; that the same is unnecessary and impractical for 
the reason that said locality is already adequately served by East Eleventh Street 
and said East Section line of said Section 11, and that if said street or road be 
retained as a part of the highway system of Tulsa County, it would be necessary to 
construct a bridge and an expensive approach thereto on the Southerly portion thereof 
by reason of a creek and draw, which crosses the same to the Southerly portion of said 
Blocks 2 and 3; and by reason of all thereof, said road or street together with the 
dedication thereof, should be vacated, set aside and for naught held, and the road 
perpetually closed. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Board of County Commissioners in and for 
Tulsa County, Oklahoma, that said petition be, and the same is hereby granted, and 
that said road and the dedication thereof be, and the same are hereby vacated and 

‘set aside and said road be, and the same is hereby perpetually closed. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS IN AND 
FOR TULSA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, 

BY /s/ J. B. Gray 
CHATRMAN 

ATTEST: 

_/s/ William P, Gable, dr. 
County Clerk 

( SEAL) 

Upon the instruction of the Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners, the 

following sealed Bids for the construction of a swimming pool for the Separate School of 

Independent School District No. 19, Sand Springs, Oklahoma, were opened: M.A.Roop's bid 

in the amount of $15,315.49, together with his bid check for $1,550.15; L. E. Smith's 

bid in the amount of $16,108.00; Marshall-Kerr Construction Company's bid in the amount 

of $18,378.00; Burns«Brandes Construction Company's bid in the amount of $16,422.40; 

The DeWitt Company's bid in the amount of $15,844.00; Erbelding Construction Company's 

bid in the amount of $17,254.00; Gross Construction Company's bid in the amount of 

$16,400.00; Garrett Construction Company's bid in the amount of $18,088.00 (each of 

the above furnished bonds, with the exception of M. A. Roop who furnished pia check). 

Motion made by Commissioner Gray, seconded by Commissioner Bailey that the contract be 

and hereby is awarded to M. A. Roop who made the lowest and best bid in the amount of 

$15,315.49, subject to the approval of their contract and bond. Upon roll call, both 

members voting in the affirmative, motion was by the Chairman declared carried. 

oO 
OD 


